The pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read
in conjunction with previously filed consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes of the Registrant contained in its Annual Report on Form 10-K
for the year ended December 31, 2001, and the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for
the quarter ended September 30, 2002. The notes to the pro forma consolidated
financial statements are an integral part thereof.

   3

SHENANDOAH TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
   September 30, 2002
   (unaudited)

   Divested
   Historical   Partnership   Pro forma   Pro forma
   9/30/2002   Interest (a)   Adjustments   9/30/2002
   ---------   ------------   -----------   ---------
   In thousands

Assets
  Current assets
   Cash   $   2,450   (301)   33,482(b)   $  35,631
   Accounts receivable   10,925   (2,788)   8,137
   Inventories   1,840   (27)   1,813
   Other current assets   1,666   (22)   1,644
   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
  Total current assets   16,881   (3,138)   33,482   47,225

  Other assets
   Investments   7,568   --   7,568
   Other assets   4,228   --   5,000(c)   9,228
   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
  Total other assets   11,796   --   5,000   16,796

  Property, plant and equipment   193,013   (5,876)   --   187,137
   Accumulated depreciation   (57,564)   3,094   --   (54,470)
   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
  Net property plant and equipment   135,449   (2,782)   --   132,667

   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
  Total assets   $ 164,126   (5,920)   38,482   $ 196,688
   =========   ======   ======   =========

Liabilities and Shareholders' equity
  Current liabilities
   Current maturities   $   4,428   --   $   4,428
   Notes payable   4,661   --   4,661
   Accounts payable   4,522   (171)   4,351
   Other accruals and liabilities   7,015   (380)   12,350(d)   18,985
   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
  Total current liabilities   20,626   (551)   12,350   32,425

  Long-term debt   48,724   --   --   48,724

  Other liabilities   15,960   --   3,950(e)   19,910

  Minority interest   1,790   (1,790)   --

  Shareholders equity   77,026   (3,579)   22,182(f)   95,629

   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
  Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $ 164,126   (5,920)   38,482   $ 196,688
   =========   ======   ======   =========

See accompanying notes.

   4

SHENANDOAH TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
Year Ended December 31, 2001
in thousands, except per share amounts
   (unaudited)

   Divested   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Historical   Operations(g)   Adjustments   Dec. 31, 2001
   ----------   -------------   -----------   -------------

Operating revenues:
   Wireless   $ 56,144   $20,012   170(h)   $ 36,302
   Wireline   27,468   0   14(h)   27,482
   Other   5,103   0   5,103
   --------   -------   ---   --------
   Total operating revenues   88,715   20,012   184   68,887
   --------   -------   ---   --------

Operating expenses:
   Cost of goods and services   7,612   220   7,392
   Network operating costs   29,949   3,194   26,755
   Depreciation and amortization   11,834   571   11,263
   Selling, general and administrative   17,558   689   16,869
   --------   -------   ---   --------
   Total operating expenses   66,953   4,674   0   62,279
   --------   -------   ---   --------
   Operating income   21,762   15,338   184   6,608
   --------   -------   ---   --------

Other income (expense):
   Interest expense   (4,127)   0   (4,127)
   Net gain (loss) on investments   12,943   0   12,943
   Non-operating income, net   281   16   0   265
   --------   -------   ---   --------
   9,097   16   9,081
   --------   -------   ---   --------
Income before income taxes and minority interest   30,859   15,354   184   15,689
Minority interest   4,526   4,526   0
   --------   -------   ---   --------

Income tax provision (benefit)   9,961   4,150   72(i)   5,883
   --------   -------   ---   --------
Continuing operations(k)   16,372   6,678   112   9,806
   ========   =======   ===   ========

Income per share from continuing operations:
   Basic income per share:
   Income from continuing operations   $   4.35   $   2.61
   ========   ========

Weighted average shares outstanding   3,761   3,761
   ========   ========

[…]

Income from continuing operations   $   4.34   $   2.60
   ========   ========

Weighted average shares, diluted   3,774   3,774
   ========   ========

See accompanying notes.

   5

SHENANDOAH TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FROMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
Nine months ended September 30, 2002
in thousands, except per share amounts
   (unaudited)

   Divested   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Historical   Operations(g)   Adjustments   Sep. 30, 2002
   ----------   -------------   -----------   -------------

Operating revenues:
   Wireless   $ 57,009   $15,670   150(h)   $ 41,489
   Wireline   21,428   0   11(h)   21,439
   Other   4,734   0   4,734
   --------   -------   ---   --------
   Total operating revenues   83,171   15,670   161   67,662

Operating expenses:
   Cost of goods and services   7,346   78   7,268
   Network operating costs   25,446   1,731   23,715
   Depreciation and amortization   11,040   448   10,592
   Selling, general and administrative   19,107   485   18,622
   --------   -------   ---   --------
   Total operating expenses   62,939   2,742   0   60,197
   --------   -------   ---   --------
   Operating income   20,232   12,928   161   7,465

Other income (expense):
   Interest expense   (3,177)   0   (3,177)
   Net gain (loss) on investments   (9,594)   0   (9,594)
   Non-operating income, net   141   3   138
   --------   -------   ---   --------
   (12,630)   3   0   (12,633)
   --------   -------   --------
Income before income taxes and minority interest   7,602   12,931   161   (5,168)
Minority interest   3,879   3,879   0
   --------   -------   ---   --------

Income tax provision (benefit)   1,457   3,530   63(i)   (2,010)
   --------   -------   ---   --------
Continuing operations (k)   $  2,266   5,522   98   $ (3,158)
   ========   =======   ===   ========

Income (loss) per share:
   Basic income (loss) per share:
   Income (loss) from continuing operations   $   0.60   $  (0.84)
   ========   ========

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic   3,768   3,768
   ========   ========
   Diluted Income (loss) per share:
   Income (loss) from continuing operations   $   0.60   $  (0.84)
   ========   ========

Weighted average shares, diluted   3,794   (26)(j)   3,768
   ========   ===   ========

See accompanying notes.

   6

SHENANDOAH TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
   NOTES TO PRO FORMA STATEMENTS

   (a)   The proforma adjustments are to eliminate the assets, liabilities,
   minority intererests, and equity of the Virginia RSA 10 Limited
   Partnership consolidated in the Company's September 30,2002
   Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet.

   (b)   To record the initial purchase price of $38.7 million, less the $5.0